
 

FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
Thursday, 30 November 2023 at 1.30 pm in the Bridges Room 

 
From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 
Item 
 

Business 
  

1   Apologies for absence  
  

2   Minutes of last meeting (Pages 3 - 10) 
 
The Committee is asked to approve as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting 
held on 19 October 2023.  
  

3   Performance Management and Improvement Framework - Six Month Update 
- 2023-24 (Pages 11 - 30) 
 
Report of: 

• Gary Lewis, Service Manager Quality Assurance, Integrated Adults and Social 
Care Services 

• Lindsay Murray, Director of Commercialisation and Improvement, Resources and 
Digital 

• Chloe Finn, Project Manager (Performance Management and Improvement), 
Resources and Digital 

  
4   Delivery of Therapy Services for children - impact and outcomes (Pages 31 - 

34) 
 
Report of Lynn Wilson, and Joanna Clark, Director of Operations, Medicine, Community 
and Older Person’s Mental Health. 

 
5   Overview of delivery of mental health services for children and young 

people (Pages 35 - 50) 
 
Presentation of Angela Kumar, Portfolio Lead Commissioning and Contracting and Jo 
Phillipson, Head of Commissioning and Quality Assurance.  

 
6   Work Programme (Pages 51 - 54) 

  
7   Date and time of next meeting  

 
The next meeting of Families OSC will be held on 18 January 2024 at 13:30 in the 
Bridges Room.  

 
 
 
 

Contact: Grace Anderson, Email: democraticservicesteam@gateshead.gov.uk  
Tel: (0191) 433 4635, Date: Wednesday 22 November 2023 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democraticservicesteam@gateshead.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Thursday, 19 October 2023 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor M Hall (Chair) 
  
 Councillor(s): D Burnett, D Bradford, L Caffrey, B Clelland, 

P Craig, K Henderson, H Kelly, K McCartney, E McMaster, 
J Mohammed, L Moir, R Mullen, A Ord, M O
[...]
hort 
through trauma informed approaches with care teams and systems. 

The team can offer a range of support around the child including: 

                     consultation, advice, and signposting 

                     ‘Understanding the story’ formulations 

                     Speech, Language and Communication Need clinics 

                     input to care team meetings 

                     multi-agency liaison 

                     scaffolding, collaborative working, and enabling interventions 

The report detailed examples of ongoing work including:  

                     Referrals 

                     Connected conversations: service contact to consider the young person’s 
needs, and whether further involvement is appropriate. 

Page 6



 

                     Consultations. 

                     Understanding the Story: Multiagency formulation sessions to develop a 
collaborative understanding of the young person’s risks, needs and 
vulnerabilities. 

                     Speech Langauge and Communication Needs (SLCN) clinic 

                     Foundations for Attachment (“FFA”) therapeutic parenting programme. 

The team consists of highly skilled clinical psychologists, nurses, psychological 
therapists, social workers, and speech and language therapists with experience of 
working across a range of specialist community and inpatient children’s mental 
health services, including, secure children’s homes, forensic services, and local 
authority settings. 

Recruitment for Peer Support Worker and Speech and Language Therapist posts 
are in process. 

The OSC were updated on the planned next steps for Trusting Hands Gateshead.  

The launch of Trusting Hands Gateshead was commended by the OSC. It was 
noted that Trusted Hands Gateshead is keen to work in tandem with other local 
service providers and ensure that they support ongoing community work.  

RESOLVED:  
i.              To invite Kate Ward (Clinical Psychologist) to speak to the com
[...]
         100’s of responses to the survey. 

         Over 100 documents and pieces of evidence uploaded. 

         6 deep dive cases and multi-agency audits. 

         53 children’s cases tracked over 3 weeks. 

         12 visits to settings across the local area. 

         33 practitioners meeting with inspectors. 

The inspection covered children with and without EHCPs. The presentation included 
key strengths in the local area, areas for further development, and next steps.  

The governance of the next steps from this review sits with the Gateshead Health 
and Wellbeing Board.  

The OSC noted that school budgeting systems are often short term and are unable 
to plan more than 1-2 years in advance, which affects the ability to implement more 
costly SEND support. The OSC were informed that a review has been planned on 
the future of SEND funding for schools.  

There was discussion about wasted medical equipment and how schools may be 
able to share this equipment where possible.  

REOLVED:  

i.              The OSC noted the report.  

  
F110 WORK PROGRAMME  

 
 The Committee received a report which provided details on the development of the 

work programme for Families OSC for the municipal year 2023-24. 

The proposed 2023-24 work programme was attached to the main report as 
Appendix 1 and remains provisional as: 

                     Cabinet may wish to refer further issues to OSC’s for further 
consideration. 

                     It does not consider new policy issues which may be identified during the 

Page 9



 

year, which Cabinet may wish to refer to Overview and Scrutiny, and it 
does not include issues identified by members of committees on an 
ongoing basis during the year as a result of scrutiny decisions, call in and 
councillor call for action. 

RESOLVED:  

i.              That the information be noted. 
ii.             The Committee endorsed the OSC’s provisional work programme for 2023-

24 attached at Appendix 1, subject to any amendments arising from 
consideration of Appendix 1. 

iii.            The Committee noted that further reports will be brought to the Committee 
to identify and additional issues which the Committee may be asked to 
consider. 

iv.           Addition of 12-month update on Birtley project.  
v.             To invite Kate Ward, Clinical Psychologist, to speak to the committee 

regarding Trusting Hands Gateshead.  
vi.           To add a 12-month update on Trusted Hands to the work programme. 

  
F111 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  

 
 The next meeting of Families OSC will be held on 30 November 2023, 13:30 in 

Bridges Room, Gateshead Civic Centre. 
 

 
 
 

Chair……….……………….. 
 
 

Page 10



 
 

      
 FAMILIES  

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
                                       30 NOVEMBER 2023  

 
TITLE OF REPORT:   Performance Management and Improvement Framework 6-Month 

Performance Report 2023/24 
  
REPORT OF:  Darren Collins, Strategic Director, Resources and Digital  
 

SUMMARY  
 

This report provides the Committee with the Council’s Performance Management & 
Improvement Framework, reporting performance on the delivery of Council priorities for the 
period 1 April 2023 to 30 September 2023. It also provides an overview of performance relevant 
to the role and remit of this committee. 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 

Purpose of the Performance Management and Improvement Framework (PMIF) 
1. The Performance Management and Improvement Framework (PMIF) enables the Council to 

know how it is delivering on its Thrive policy. It has a clear focus on priorities, delivery, 
measurement, and analysis of impact. It is based on Thrive and the Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy and incorporates an organisational ‘health check’ Balanced Scorecard.  

 
Background 
2. The Council’s performance framework was reviewed, and a new approach was agreed by 

Council on 27 May 2021. The draft measures were considered and agreed by Cabinet in 
October 2021, with further updates to several measures agreed by Cabinet in subsequent 
reporting cycles. The reporting of 2022/23 performance was considered by Overview and 
Scrutiny Committees in June and agreed by Cabinet in July 2023.  
 

3. The PMIF aims to: 
• Enable the Council to know whether it is achieving its priorities (Thrive Policy).  
• Ensure that the Council's resources are being deployed effectively. 
• Make both short- and long-term effective decisions, and the Council’s approach to 

resource allocation and budget setting. 
• A whole systems approach – embedded in our partnership working to deliver the Health 

and Wellbeing Strategy. 
 
6-month reports 
4. The analysis of performance for 1 April 2023 to 30 September 2023, against each of the six 

policy objectives of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy and the Balanced Scorecard is set 
out at Appendix 1. Areas of relevance to this Committee are highlighted in this report, 
however, the entire Performance Management & Improvement Framework is provided to 
enable members to see the full picture of performance across all priority areas at Appendix 
1. Please note that the current version attached at Appendix 1 is a draft, as the performance 
data and analysis is regularly being updated due to the iterative nature of the framework. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 
5. The performance reports outline the challenges, achievements, actions, and resources for 

each policy objective. It also contains performance data including strategic and operational 
measures and is informed by qualitative and quantitative assessment to inform policy and 
resource decisions. 

 
6. Some data is not available at 6-month stage. Indicators are released throughout the year, 

some annually which do not coincide with this reporting cycle. Where provisional data is 
available this has been provided. The report sets out the current performance for the strategic 
and operational measures, where data is 
[...]
eans that residents with the lowest incomes now have more to pay. 
 
What will we be doing in response? 
We continue to issue reminders, court summonses and other recovery documents promptly when a resident fails to pay and have 
already issued more recovery documents in 2023-24 than in any of the previous 3 financial years. The Revenues team remain ready to 
offer help and flexibility to residents to help them to pay, we also continue to refer residents to Citizens Advice Gateshead for further 
specialist advice. Recovery action continues to be taken promptly against businesses who do not pay, and our team remain ready to 
help any business that needs extra support or flexibility to pay their business rates. 
 

RESOURCES 
• For 2023/24 the baseline revenue budget is £281.885m. Qtr1 

was 1.107m over 0.39% Qtr2 is 2.775m over 0.98%. This is well 
within the +/- 5% tolerance. 

• In year savings for 2023 is £13.084m, we have achieved 
£12.394m. This equates to 94.7% of savings targeted. 

• The MTFS position assumes all prior year budget savings will be 
achieved going into 2024/25. 

• The intention is to deliver an outturn within budget. Senior 
management will ensure proactive budget management through 
regular monitoring will continue to take place with accountable 
intervention with the aim of containing spending within budget. 

 
  

P
age 29



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
     Families OSC 

Date: 30 November 2023 
 

 
Title of Report: Delivery of Therapy Services for Children - Impact and Outcomes 
 
         
 
Purpose of report  
 

1. This report outlines current delivery of therapy services for children within 
Gateshead, it outlines the functions which the three therapeutic services 
(SALT, Physiotherapy and OT) deliver, the anticipated impact of receiving 
such a service and the outcome measures collated.  
 
Progress that has been made since the SEND inspection, where waiting 
times were a focus, has been addressed.  

 
Background 
 

2. Gateshead Health are commissioned to provide Speech and Language 
Therapy, Occupational Therapy and Physiotherapy for children as part of the 
Community Contract.  

 
SALT 
 

3. Approximately 10% of children have speech, language and communication 
needs (SLCN). The majority of these children (7.58%) have a language 
disorder with 2.34% having a language disorder linked to or co-occurring 
with another biomedical condition, such as autism or a hearing impairment.  

 
If left unidentified and unsupported, communication needs can have long-
term implications across educational attainment, employment, social 
mobility, mental health and involvement with the justice system, perpetuating 
the intergenerational cycle of risk. 

 
Within Gateshead Health, there is a team of 24 Speech and Language 
Therapists who offer support and treatment to children within the Borough. 
The teams are linked with existing school provision, including special schools 
and ARMS provision. The impact of high quality, timely intervention can 
achieve the following outcomes: 
 
Provide learning opportunities for the development of skills, confidence and 
competencies through a range of mechanisms and mediums including 
coaching, modelling and learning activities. 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 4



Raise awareness of speech, language, communication and swallowing 
needs and their impact on an individual's ability to take part in day -to -day 
activities (especially in the workplace and educational settings) and advocate 
for children and young people ’s rights and needs 
 
Provides reassurance, coaching and learning opportunities to enable families 
to support communication and swallowing development 
 
Provides advice, training and support to early years, schools, community and 
other settings to foster inclusive environments. 
 
Develops and delivers evidence based functional interventions in partnership 
with children and young people, their families and others around them  
Provide children and young people with access to approaches and resources 
so they can communicate. 
 
Provides training and support to families and other professionals so that they 
can safely support children with eating, drinking and swallowing   

 
At present the teams have been focusing on reducing the waiting times for 
an assessment through collaborative work with Portage, group work, parent 
support and outreach. The number of children waiting for assessment has 
reduced by 77% since August 2023 with 4 children waiting over 18 weeks in 
mid-November. Patients are then appointed for a block of therapy dependent 
on clinical assessment. Work is ongoing to reduce this further. 
 

Occupational Therapy  
 

4. Occupational therapists (OT’s) enable children and young people with 
physical, learning and mental health needs to participate in and successfully 
manage the activities that they want or need to do at home, at school or work 
and during their free time. They have the skills and expertise to identify the 
personal, task and environmental factors that support or inhibit children’s 
development, participation and achievement.  

 
Within Gateshead there is a small team of specialist paediatric OT’s who 
deliver targeted and specialist interventions to children on referral from 
universal services.  Many children with the most complex needs require 
support and equipment to develop more personal independence, OT’s have 
skills that allow them to do so and without their input children can become 
socially isolated and marginalised.  
 
OT’s select interventions for children based upon an assessment of the child, 
whether they are affected by disability and how their environment supports or 
constrains them in reaching their full potential. 

Page 32



 
The team is working on reducing the waiting times for Paediatric OT. Full 
recruitment has now taken place and they have commenced a number of 
new initiatives, focusing on group work sessions and structured information 
support, as well as working with colleagues across the region to build on 
successful programmes such as “Sensational Thinking” which delivers two 
sessions for patients with sensory challenges to support them and their 
families to address any issues which they have. These alternatives to 
traditional ways of service delivery will yield results with ambitious plans to 
reduce the waiting list significantly by March 2024. 
 
There remains a significant wait for these services, details of which can be 
found at point 6. 
 
The team collect outcome measures based on the achievement of individual 
goals set for each child (for example, dressing, holding a pencil). 

 
Physiotherapy 
 

5. Children’s (or paediatric) physiotherapy is the treatment and care of babies, 
children, and young people from birth to 19 years. Paediatric 
physiotherapists have specialist skills, expert knowledge and experience of 
childhood development and disabilities. 

Paediatric physiotherapists have specialist skills, expert knowledge and 
experience of childhood development and disabilities. 

They assess and analyse posture, movement and function. They educate, 
motivate and facilitate individuals to achieve optimum movement and 
function by the use of individually tailored programmes.  

Physiotherapists assess for, and recommend specialist seating, standers 
and walkers to ensure effective postural management and allow children to 
access their environment.  

The team within Gateshead work collaboratively to maximise children’s 
potential.  

The physiotherapy team also run regular orthotic clinics supported by an 
Orthotist. Physiotherapy in school is integrated into the school day. 

There is currently a short wait for children’s physiotherapy within Gateshead 
with children seen promptly. 
The team collect a variety of outcome measures including those relating to 
CPIPS (Cerebral Palsy), GMFCS (Cerebral Palsy), AIMS (Delayed 
development), Beighton Scale (Hypermobility), Wong Baker Scale (Pain), 
Two minute walk test (Mobility), Goal Attainment Scale (all children), 
Modified Ashworth Scale (children with neurological difficulties ), Pirani Scale 
(Talipies), Star Balance Scale (children with neurological difficulties. 
 

Page 33



Current waiting times 
 

6. Chart of Waiting times per time band at 8 November 2023. 
 
The following data is reviewed weekly to ensure that progress is being made 
with waiting time reductions for children.  
 

 
 
Recommendations 
 

7. OSC Families are recommended to:  
 

(a) note and comment on the information provided in the report. 
 

 
REPORT OF: Joanna Clark, Director of Operations, Community, 

Medicine and Older Persons Mental Health, Gateshead 
Health. 

 
CONTACT:  Joanna Clark, Joanna.clark10@nhs.net 
 

Page 34

mailto:Joanna.clark10@nhs.net


Getting Help and Getting More Help
Service Updates

P
age 35

A
genda Item

 5



Getting Help
• Waiting times for Getting Help providers are broadly similar to those reported in April
• Emotional Wellbeing Team (STSFT) wait to treatment has reduced from 28 weeks to 22 weeks
• Getting Help providers have started to implement or develop group work both to increase capacity 

and as a useful part of a therapeutic offer e.g. some young people being seen by Kalmer Counselling 
cite ‘making friends’ as a goal on initiating treatment.

• Improving the information shared with families when a young person is placed on a waiting list in SPA 
to include more information about self-help/other sources of support/information and resources that 
can be accessed whilst waiting.  Each provider is developing specific information so this is tailored to 
their offer and will also help to prepare young people and families so they are ready to engage when 
they are able to be seen.

• Training needs being collated across providers to look for economies of scale.
• Training skills also being collated to see where there are opportunities for providers to offer training 

to other
[...]
p a work programme 

based on the Council’s policy framework which is then agreed by the Council as part 
of the policy planning process. 
 

2. The Committee’s work programme is a rolling programme which sets the agenda for 
its meetings. It is the means by which it can address the interests of the local 
community, focus on improving services and seek to reduce inequalities in service 
provision and access to services. 

 
3. OSC members have been involved, through consultation, in shaping the focus of the 

work of specific OSCs and have been provided with an opportunity to comment on the 
emerging themes at the April 2023 OSC meetings. The emerging themes have taken 
account of the need to support the Council’s Thrive agenda and add value, the 
Council’s Performance Framework; the Gateshead Strategic Needs Assessment and 
the Council’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

 
4. Subsequently, in line with usual practice, partner organisations have been consulted 

on the themes identified through consultation with members and have indicated that 
they are supportive of the emerging themes overall. Partners have also put forward 
some suggested areas for scrutiny for specific OSCs as set out in Appendix 2 to the 
report. 

 
5. The proposed 2023/24 work programme (attached at Appendix 1) remains provisional 

as:-  
• Cabinet may wish to refer further issues to Overview and Scrutiny Committees 

for further consideration. 
• It does not take account of new policy issues which may be identified during 

the year, which Cabinet may wish to refer to Overview and Scrutiny; and 

• It does not include issues identified by members of committees on an ongoing 
basis during the year as a result of scrutiny decisions, call in and councillor call 
for action. 

FAMILIES
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

30 November 2023

Page 51

Agenda Item 6



  

 
Recommendations 
 

6. The Committee is asked to:- 
 

a) Note the information contained in the annual work programme report and 
provide any comments. 
 

b) Note that further reports will be brought to the Committee to identify any 
additional issues which the Committee may be asked to consider. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Contact:     Grace Anderson                         Email:     graceanderson@gateshead.gov.uk 

Page 52



Appendix 1 

 

Families OSC Work Programme 2023-24 
15 June 2023 
 

• Trauma Informed Care Report 
• Performance Management and Improvement Framework – 

Year End Performance 2022-23  
• Children’s Safeguarding Partnership Annual Report – Plans 

and Emerging Priorities  
• LADO Annual Report  
• Corporate Parenting Board Annual Update  
• Work Programme 

7 September 2023 
 
 

• Outcome of Youth Justice Service Inspection with Action 
Plan  

• Social Services Annual Report on Complaints and 
Representations – Children  

• Progress on delivering Early Help and Prevention Strategy 
(to include Family Hub development; delivery of Healthy 
Child Programme and Baby Box scheme)  

• Gateshead’s Children and Young people’s mental health 
and emotional wellbeing local transformation plan 2023/24 
update  

• Work Programme 

19 October 2023 
(5.30pm) 

• Update on support to vulnerable adolescents (to include 
those missing and exploited / on the edge of Care – impact 
of strategies to reduce demand for children entering care) 

• Trauma Informed Team Update  
• Young Ambassadors (Care Leavers)  
• Preventing Homelessness for Young People  
• Progress Update on delivery of SEND Strategy (to include 

progress against all 4 priorities; SEND tribunal data; 
pathways into EET for those with SEND)  

• Work Programme  

30 November 2023 
 

• Performance Management and Improvement Framework – 
Six Month Update – 2023-24 

• Delivery of Therapy Services for children - impact and 
outcomes 

• Overview of delivery of mental health services for children 
and young people (to include the joint report for new 
initiatives in Gateshead looking at children’s mental health) 

• Work Programme 

18 January 2024 
 
 

• Schools Performance Overview Report (including 
attendance, attainment and exclusion data; ofsted school 
outcomes)  

• Early Years Sufficiency  
• Regional Adoption Agency Annual Report   
• Work Programme 

7 March 2024 
 

• Annual Progress Update on Children’s Social Care 
Improvement Plan  

Page 53



Appendix 1 

 

• Preventing Youth Crime and Serious Violence (invite HEHC 
OSC to jointly look at this)  

• Work Programme 

18 April 2024  
 

• Response to Child Poverty in Gateshead  
• Health Service support in schools for children with chronic 

health conditions / childhood allergies (to include trends, 
treatment, management in schools)  

• Work Programme 

 
 

Page 54


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of last meeting
	3 Performance Management and Improvement Framework - Six Month Update - 2023-24
	Appendix 1 - PMIF report 6-month 2023-24
	0. DRAFT
	1. Give every child the best start
	PO1 Every Child analysis
	2. Enable all young people and adults 
	PO2 Enable all analysis
	3. Fair employment for all
	PO3 Fair employment for all analysis
	4. Standard of living
	PO4 Standard of living analysis
	5. Healthy and Sustainable Communities and Places
	PO5 Healthy and Sustainable Communities and Places
	6. Ill Health Prevention 
	PO6 Ill Health Prevention 
	Balanced Scorecard
	Balanced Scorecard Analysis


	4 Delivery of Therapy Services for children - impact and outcomes
	Purpose of report
	Background

	5 Overview of delivery of mental health services for children and young people
	6 Work Programme
	Summary
	Recommendations
	Families OSC_2023-24 Work Programme






Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

FAMILIES OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Thursday, 30 November 2023 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor M Hall (Chair) 
  
 Councillor(s): D Burnett, D Bradford, L Caffrey, B Clelland, 

P Craig, K Henderson, H Kelly, K McCartney, J Mohammed, 
R Mullen and D Robson 

  
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor(s):   
  
APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): L Moir, A Ord, M Ord, D Weatherley and 

Rachel Walton 
  
F112 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 19 October 2023 were agreed as an 

accurate record. 
 
F113 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT AND IMPROVEMENT FRAMEWORK - SIX 

MONTH UPDATE - 2023-24  
 

 The Committee received a report on the Council’s Performance Management & 
Improvement Framework, reporting performance on the delivery of Council 
priorities for the period 1 April 2023 to 30 September 2023. An overview was 
given of performance relevant to the role and remit of Corporate Resources 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee The framework has been put together to 
support Gateshead Council’s THRIVE strategy. It was noted that some metrics 
included in the report are annual measures which are reporting figures at a six-
month mark.  

A presentation was also given to the Committee on making data accessible for 
scrutiny, including a demonstration of Power BI and how this can be used to 
track data for the newly established Office for Local Government. 

The Committee felt that the presentation of the data was not very accessible, 
as the text and graphics were too small to read properly.  

The Committee queried the decrease in use of free school meals for primary 
school children. There is cross Council work ongoing with Services for Schools, 
the Education Team, and Schools Team. This work includes a survey on auto 
enrolment; some families feel that there is a stigma in accessing free school 
meals, there is work being done to address this culture. While auto enrolment 
would be a preferred option, the scheme is national and would have to be 
identically implemented across all participating local authorities. Gateshead is 
trying to be at the forefront of a pilot of this.  



 

Further data breakdown was requested on the 10% of pupils who have missed 
significant numbers of lessons. It was noted that there is a lag in this data, as 
numbers for Autumn terms had not yet been reported. Attendance is a national 
priority, particularly following the COVID-19 pandemic. National and regional 
solutions to this issue are being pursued.  

A detailed report is expected by Families OSC at the next meeting which will 
focus on looked after children.  

RESOLVED 

i. The Committee noted the report.  

  
F114 DELIVERY OF THERAPY SERVICES FOR CHILDREN - IMPACT AND 

OUTCOMES  
 

 The Committee received a report on the current delivery of therapy services for 
children in Gateshead, outlining the functions which the three therapeutic 
services (SALT, Physiotherapy and OT) deliver, the anticipated impact of 
receiving such a service and the outcome measures collated. Since the SEND 
inspection, progress has been made on waiting times.  

Speech and Language Therapy (SALT) 

Within Gateshead Health, there is a team of 24 Speech and Language 
Therapists who offer support and treatment to children within the Borough. The 
teams are linked with existing school provision, including special schools and 
ARMS provision. The impact of high quality, timely intervention can achieve the 
following outcomes: 

• Provide learning opportunities for the development of skills, confidence, 
and competencies through a range of mechanisms and mediums 
including coaching, modelling and learning activities. 

• Raise awareness of speech, language, communication and swallowing 
needs and their impact on an individual's ability to take part in day -to -
day activities (especially in the workplace and educational settings) and 
advocate for children and young people’s rights and needs. 

• Provides reassurance, coaching and learning opportunities to enable 
families to support communication and swallowing development. 

• Provides advice, training and support to early years, schools, community 
and other settings to foster inclusive environments. 

• Develops and delivers evidence based functional interventions in 
partnership with children and young people, their families and others 
around them. 

• Provide children and young people with access to approaches and 
resources so they can communicate. 

• Provides training and support to families and other professionals so that 
they can safely support children with eating, drinking and swallowing. 

At present the teams have been focusing on reducing the waiting times for an 
assessment through collaborative work with Portage, group work, parent 



 

support and outreach. The number of children waiting for assessment has 
reduced by 77% since August 2023 with 4 children waiting over 18 weeks in 
mid-November. Patients are then appointed for a block of therapy dependent 
on clinical assessment. Work is ongoing to reduce this further. 

Occupational Therapy (OT) 

Within Gateshead there is a small team of specialist paediatric OT’s who 
deliver targeted and specialist interventions to children on referral from 
universal services.  Many children with the most complex needs require 
support and equipment to develop more personal independence, OT’s have 
skills that allow them to do so and without their input children can become 
socially isolated and marginalised.  

OT’s select interventions for children based upon an assessment of the child, 
whether they are affected by disability and how their environment supports or 
constrains them in reaching their full potential. 

The team is working on reducing the waiting times for Paediatric OT. Full 
recruitment has now taken place and they have commenced a number of new 
initiatives, focusing on group work sessions and structured information support, 
as well as working with colleagues across the region to build on successful 
programmes such as “Sensational Thinking” which delivers two sessions for 
patients with sensory challenges to support them and their families to address 
any issues which they have. These alternatives to traditional ways of service 
delivery will yield results with ambitious plans to reduce the waiting list 
significantly by March 2024. 

There remains a significant wait for these services, details of which can be 
found at point 6. 

The team collect outcome measures based on the achievement of individual 
goals set for each child (for example, dressing, holding a pencil). 

Physiotherapy 

The team within Gateshead work collaboratively to maximise children’s 
potential.  

The physiotherapy team also run regular orthotic clinics supported by an 
Orthotist. Physiotherapy in school is integrated into the school day. 

There is currently a short wait for children’s physiotherapy within Gateshead 
with children seen promptly. 

The team collect a variety of outcome measures including those relating to 
CPIPS (Cerebral Palsy), GMFCS (Cerebral Palsy), AIMS (Delayed 
development), Beighton Scale (Hypermobility), Wong Baker Scale (Pain), Two-
minute walk test (Mobility), Goal Attainment Scale (all children), Modified 
Ashworth Scale (children with neurological difficulties), Pirani Scale (Talipies), 
Star Balance Scale (children with neurological difficulties. 



 

The Committee was concerned about the impact of resource shortage on 
contact time being reduced in therapies.  

Significant challenges around selective muteness and potential future cases 
around motor control were both highlighted as consequences of COVID 19.   

Links have been established in schools to identify difficulties that children may 
be experiencing, there is also consideration being made of best practice across 
the region.  

The Committee was pleased to hear about the holistic approach and the work 
done to include schools in therapeutic work.  

RESOLVED 

i. To circulate further information to the Committee on cases of selective 
muteness.  

ii. The Committee noted the report.  

  
F115 OVERVIEW OF THE DELIVERY OF MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES FOR 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE  
   

F116 WORK PROGRAMME  
 

 The Committee received a report on the work programme for the OSC 
meetings. The 2023/24 work programme remains provisional.  

RESOLVED 

i. The Committee noted the report.  

  
F117 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  

 
 The next meeting will take place on 18 January 2024, 13:30 in The Bridges 

Room. 
 

 
 
 

Chair……….……………….. 
 
 


